## AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 2.59 OF THE MONTEREY COUNTY CODE RELATING TO THE MONTEREY COUNTY CHILDREN AND FAMILIES COMMISSION

## **County Counsel Summary**

This ordinance amends Section 2.59.060 of the Monterey County Code relating to the term limits of at large members of the Monterey County Children and Families Commission. Existing County regulations permit at large members to serve up to two consecutive three-year terms. This ordinance amends the regulations to clarify that at large members may serve until a successor is appointed and that, in the case of at large members appointed to fill a vacancy, they may serve the remainder of an unexpired term in addition to two additional consecutive three-year terms.

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2.59.060 of the Monterey County Code is amended to read as follows:

At large members of the Commission shall serve at the pleasure of the Board of Supervisors for three-year terms, not to exceed a maximum of two consecutive terms, and, upon expiration of their term, may continue to serve at the pleasure of the Board of Supervisors until their successor is appointed. If a vacancy occurs prior to the expiration of an at large member's term and a successor member is appointed to serve the remainder of the unexpired term, the successor may serve up to two additional consecutive three-year terms.

> John M. Phillips, Chair Monterey County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST

VALERIE RALPH Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
By:	
Deputy	WENDY S. STRIMLING Senior Deputy County Counsel